# OP \$340.00 3256437

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM719298

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market Services, LLC		08/14/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	USA Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	100 Deerfield Lane, Suite 300	
City:	Malvern	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19355	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	
Name:	Cantaloupe Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	100 Deerfield Lane, Suite 300	
City:	Malvern	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19355	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	
Name:	Stitch Networks Corporation	
Street Address:	100 Deerfield Lane, Suite 300	
City:	Malvern	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19355	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	USAT Capital Corp, LLC	
Street Address:	100 Deerfield Lane, Suite 300	
City:	Malvern	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19355	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number: 3256437		3256437	BECAUSE MACHINES CAN'T CRY FOR HELP			
			TRADEMARK ——			

900686151 REEL: 007682 FRAME: 0874

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2593017	BUZZBOX
Registration Number:	3192164	CANTALOUPE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1368742	COMPUVEND
Registration Number:	3260944	
Registration Number:	4597685	OPENVDI
Registration Number:	2053727	ROUTEMASTER
Registration Number:	3198306	SEED
Registration Number:	3954711	SEED
Registration Number:	4148607	SEED CASHLESS
Registration Number:	4597636	SEED OFFICE
Registration Number:	2958533	VENDPRO
Registration Number:	2856013	WAREHOUSE MASTER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,khyshboo.patel@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan C. DiNicola	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2022

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Cortland - USAT - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (2020)#page1.tif source=Cortland - USAT - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (2020)#page2.tif source=Cortland - USAT - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (2020)#page3.tif source=Cortland - USAT - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (2020)#page4.tif source=Cortland - USAT - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (2020)#page5.tif source=Cortland - USAT - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (2020)#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("<u>Termination and Release</u>") dated as of August 14, 2020 from CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") to USA TECHNOLOGIES, INC., CANTALOUPE SYSTEMS, INC., STITCH NETWORKS CORPORATION and USAT CAPITAL CORP, LLC (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2019, among the Agent, Grantors and the other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), each of the Grantors has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon (the "Security Interest") certain collateral to the Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Grant of Security Interest -- Trademarks, dated as of October 31, 2019, between the Agent and the Grantors (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), each Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Agent specifically in all the trademarks and trademarks for which applications are registered and pending of each Grantor, which are set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2019, at Reel 006786 and Frames 0152 through 0159;

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to each Grantor.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, in the case of the

foregoing, as may be reasonable requested by each Grantor, and at the sole cost and expense of such Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

Matthew Trybula

# Schedule A

# Trademark Registrations and Applications

# 1. <u>USA Technologies. Inc.</u>

Registration No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	App. Dt	Jurisdiction	Title
3130829	8/15/2006	78462711	8/5/2004	US	CM2IQ
4139315	5/8/2012	77319726	11/2/2007	US	CREATING VALUE THROUGH INNOVATION
5273560	8/29/2017	85907829	4/18/2013	US	Design
3424496	5/6/2008	78849126	3/29/2006	US	ENERGYMISER
2700645	3/25/2003	75531253	8/5/1998	US	EPORT
2724498	6/10/2003	75531255	8/5/1998	US	EPORT
5370260	1/2/2018	86070271	9/20/2013	US	EPORT
3462181	7/8/2008	77367639	1/9/2008	US	EPORT CONNECT
3764912	3/23/2010	77638064	12/22/2008	US	EPORTEDGE
4513884	4/15/2014	86031871	8/7/2013	US	EPORT GO
4542131	6/3/2014	85938171	5/21/2013	US	EPORT MOBILE
4713726	3/31/2015	86167402	1/16/2014	US	EPORT MOBILE
4354183	6/18/2013	77407006	2/27/2008	US	ESUDS
3641380	6/16/2009	77322480	11/6/2007	US	INTELLIGENT VENDING
		88469758	6/12/2019	US	INTELLIGENT VENDING
2520390	12/18/2001	75171956	9/28/1996	US	PC EXPRESS

2920610	1/25/2005	78197687	12/24/2002	US	SNACKMISER
2598187	7/23/2002	75221698	1/6/1997	US	TRANSACT
4903734	2/23/2016	86446291	11/6/2014	US	USA TECHNOLOGIES
4903756	2/23/2016	86456304	11/17/2014	US	USA
					TECHNOLOGIES
2845393	5/25/2004	76226932	3/14/2001	US	USALIVE
2628447	10/1/2002	78101044	1/4/2002	US	VENDINGMISER
4716736	4/7/2015	85514958	1/12/2012	US	VENDSCREEN
4827283	10/6/2015	85514967	1/12/2012	US	VENDSCREEN
3130828	8/15/2006	78462692	8/5/2004	US	VM2IQ

# 2. <u>Cantaloupe Systems. Inc.</u>

Registration No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	App. Dt	Jurisdiction	Title
3256437	6/26/2007	78959520	8/24/2006	US	BECAUSE MACHINES CAN'T CRY FOR HELP
2593017	7/9/2002	78029088	10/4/2000	US	BUZZBOX
3192164	1/2/2007	78711251	9/12/2005	US	CANTALOUPE SYSTEMS
1368742	11/5/1985	73506411	10/31/1984	US	COMPUVEND
3260944	7/10/2007	78961750	8/28/2006	US	Design
4597685	9/2/2014	85641169	6/1/2012	US	OPENVDI
2053727	4/22/1997	74357777	2/11/1993	US	ROUTEMASTER
3198306	1/16/2007	78711280	9/12/2005	US	SEED
3954711	5/3/2011	85121089	9/1/2010	US	SEED
4148607	5/29/2012	85182872	11/22/2010	US	SEED CASHLESS
4597636	9/2/2014	85605735	4/23/2012	US	SEED OFFICE
2958533	5/31/2005	78314179	10/15/2003	US	VENDPRO
2856013	6/22/2004	78257276	6/2/2003	US	WAREHOUSE MASTER

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/06/2022 REEL: 007682 FRAME: 0881